

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH,
LOIS C. RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER,
TOMAS JIMINEZ, AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN,
CATHERINE JANNICK DOWNEY,
TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY HUGHES,
REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
KEVIN GALLAGHER
PAUL VANDERSLICE
LYDIA LICHLYTER
HYUN-SOO LIM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SPEECH ON UNIVERSITY CAMPUSES MUST BE PROTECTED WITH PARTICULAR VIGOR	3
II. NOMINAL DAMAGES SERVE TO VINDICATE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FOR RELIGIOUS MINORITIES.....	6
A. Nominal Damages Are A Vital Tool For The Vindication Of Absolute Rights When No Actual Damages Are Available.....	7
B. The Lower Court’s Decision Provides Insufficient Protection For Religious Minorities	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	1, 7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	9
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	5
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Guzzi v. Thompson</i> , 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. May 14, 2008).....	10
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	3
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Larsen v. United States Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	9
<i>University of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).....	4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford Clarendon Press, 8th ed. 1778)	7
Broderick, Cynthia & Kevin Fosnacht, <i>Religious Intolerance on Campus: A Multi-Institutional Study</i> (Nov. 2017), http://nsse.indiana.edu/pdf/presentations/2017/ASHE_2017_Broderick_Fosnacht.pdf	5
Davis, Joseph & Nicoles R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Frazin, Rachel, <i>Columbia University student first to file anti-Semitism complaint under Trump order</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Dec. 26, 2019), https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/475980-columbia-university-student-first-to-file-anti-semitism-complaint	5
Howard, A. Celia, <i>No Place for Speech Zones: How Colleges Engage in Expressive Gerrymandering</i> , 35 <i>Ga. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 387 (2019)	5
Shapiro, Susan, <i>Anti-Semitism at NYU</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Apr. 21, 2019), https://www.wsj.com/articles/anti-semitism-at-nyu-11555873457	5
<i>Sonoma State University Statement on Civility and Tolerance</i> , sonoma.edu/about/diversity/civility-and-tolerance (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)	4
University of Texas at San Antonio, <i>Handbook of Operating Procedures</i> , utsa.edu/hop/chapter9/9-9.html (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)	4
Weinberg, Beverly, <i>Treating the Symptom Instead of the Cause: Regulating Student Speech at the University of Connecticut</i> , 23 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 743 (1991)	4
